
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006832-2025 

Tender

Integrated Lifestyle Service

Lincolnshire County Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-006832

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-049c39  

Published 21 February 2025, 2:34pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Lincolnshire County Council

County Offices, Newland

Lincoln

LN1 1YL

Contact

Miss Katie Turner

Email

katie.turner@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1522555431

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006832-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006832-2025
mailto:katie.turner@lincolnshire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKF3 - Lincolnshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-north.com

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-north.com

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk
https://procontract.due-north.com
https://procontract.due-north.com


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Integrated Lifestyle Service

Reference number

DN743818

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Lincolnshire faces significant health challenges due to an ageing population, rural and
coastal geography, and high levels of deprivation. The county has higher rates of obesity,
inactivity, and smoking compared to the national average, leading to greater ill-health and
economic impact. Health inequalities are strongly linked to deprivation, with coastal
communities experiencing some of the worst health outcomes in England. The prevalence of
long-term conditions, especially among older residents, is expected to rise.

Preventative action is crucial to improving health and reducing future demands on health
services. Research indicates that much ill-health is preventable, with significant portions of
heart disease, cancers, dementia, chronic respiratory disease, and type 2 diabetes being
avoidable by addressing the following areas, making it easier for individuals to address
multiple risk factors and enhance their health:

Tobacco smoking (from age 12)

Physical inactivity

Adult and child obesity (including food, nutrition, and maintaining a healthy weight)

Excessive alcohol consumption



Page 4 to 8

Falls prevention

To achieve this, the Council plans to commission a Tier 1 and Tier 2 Integrated Lifestyle
Support Service (ILS). This service will offer information, health promotion, digital self-help
(Tier 1), and direct support (Tier 2) to help residents adopt healthier lifestyles. The service
will address smoking, physical inactivity, and obesity, making it easier for individuals to
tackle multiple risk factors and improve their health.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £30,735,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKF3 - Lincolnshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lincolnshire County Council is inviting tenders to establish a contract for the provision of
Integrated lifestyle Services in Lincolnshire.

There are 7 main overarching aims:

To improve health outcomes of the people of Lincolnshire.

To contribute to the reduction of health inequalities in Lincolnshire.

To reduce the length of time adults spend in poor health in later life by helping more adults in
Lincolnshire to live longer in good health.

To contribute to economic growth in Lincolnshire by improving the health and wellbeing of
the workforce, thereby improving productivity, reducing absenteeism and helping inactive
adults return to work.

To improve levels of self-care, resilience and wellbeing in Lincolnshire



Page 5 to 8

To contribute to reducing the overall cost burden to public services, particularly health and
social care

To support the Customer to fulfil its obligations within the public health grant to tackle
obesity and deliver community-based stop smoking services

The Supplier shall ensure that:

The service is fully utilised

There is equitable county coverage

The service specifically targets areas of greatest need within the county.

The service monitors and analyses the volume of referrals and interventions being provided
in comparison to demographic and intelligence data.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 80

Price - Weighting: 20 

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £30,735,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2025

End date

30 June 2028

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals



Page 6 to 8

This Contract includes an option to extend for two additional periods of up to 36 months
each, totalling 72 months. Including the initial three-year period, this allows for a maximum
potential contract duration of nine years (108 months).

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)



Page 7 to 8

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-030000

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

24 March 2025

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

24 March 2025

Local time

12:00pm

/Notice/030000-2024


Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Lincolnshire County Council

County Offices, Newlands

Lincoln

LN1 1YL

Email

katie.turner@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:katie.turner@lincolnshire.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-03T16:01:32+0100
	TCPDF




